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Classification: Biography
Surnames: GRUBBS, BURTON, HENSON, ANDERSON, THOMAS, LJLES, WASHINGTON, JENNINGS, HEDGEPATH,
LOTT, PARNELL, BANKS, THOMAS, JONES, PRATT, GARVERY, LOVELESS, DeSHAZO, DeLOACH, GRAVES MOTES,
WATSON, SLOAN, McDOWELL, FARMER, LASETER, SASSER, HOLLEY, CADENHEAD, MABRY, MARTIN, BELCHER,
BUSH, RICHARDS, PRICE, LOVaESS, FLOYD, VINSON, SEARCY, THOMPSON

Enoch Grubbs Sr. wasborn about 1755. It isbelieved that he came to South Carolina from Virginia butthis has
notyetbeen proved. While his parents have notbeen determined so far, wehave idenbfied onepossible
sibling; a brother named James Grubbs. It hasbeen said thatEnoch Grubbs was raised in anold community
know as Feastervilie that was associated with the Scotch-Irish settlers.

Enoch Grubbs first wife was Fioried K. Burton, (1757-1812), whom he married about 1775. His second wife,
Mary Henson, bom 1780, was the motherof his last sixchildren. Theywere wed about 1815. Weknow that he
wasinthe Camden District of Fairfield County, South Carolina as early as 1774. He died in Fairfield County
about 1832. It is not know where he is buried.

Enoch Grubbs Sr.joined the South Carolina miiib'a during the Revolutionary War. He served under Captains
Anderson, Thomas, and Liles and participated in the Battleof Four Holesin November 1781. Four Holesis a
branch ofthe Edisto River in south Central South Carolina. The records indicated thatEnoch Grubbs provided
oats for the Calvary underColonel Washington, (probably Will Washington), during the Revolution. Therewas
alsosomeindication that he mayhaveparticipated inthe battleat Cowpens.

Probable issue of Enoch Grubbs Sr. and Fioried K. Burton:
A- William A. Grubbs Sr., bomin Fairfield County, South Carolina, 6 October 1776 A- died Barbour County,
Alabama 26 February 1849, married Elizabeth (possibly Garvery), ca 1896.
A- Mary (Martha?) Grubbs, bom 1777 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died by1816, married John Jennings.
A- Rhoda Grubbs, bom 1779 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died 13 February 1841, married John Hedgepath in 1800.
A- Sarah Grubbs, born 1782 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died 11June 1811, married (first name unknown) Lott
A- Enoch Grubbs Jr., born April 1783 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died January 1845, married (1) Elizabeth (lastname
unknown), (2)Sarah Rhoda Parneii, 1799.
A- John Grubbs, born ca 1785 in Fairfield Co., SCA- died ?, married BabeBanks.

Probableissue of Enoch GrubbsSr. and Mary Henson:
A" Asford Grubbs, bom 1816 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died ?, married Sarah (lastname unknown).
A' Thomas Grubbs, born 1818 in Fairfield Co., SC A-died 19July 1864 inPontotoc, MS, married Gaiiisiah (last
name unknown).
A' Minerva Grubbs, bom 1820in Fairfield Co.,SC A- died ?, married Pleasant Thomas.
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A- Mathena A"Martha JaneA" Grubbs, bom 12 February 1822 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died 7May 1879 in Patroon,
Shelby Co., TX, married Charles Stuart Jones.
A- SirenaGrubbs, bom 1824 in Fairfield Co., SCA- died ?
A* Lucinda Grubbs, bomca 1826in Fairfield Co., SC A- died?, married Leonard Sinclair Pratt

William A. Grubbs Sr. wasborn four months andtwodays, (6 October 1776), afterourforefathers declared
independence from England. Born inChesterfield District, South Carolina, he wasthe first child of Enoch Grubbs
Sr.andhis first wife, Floried K. Burton. He married Elizabeth (possibly Garvery), about 1796. Shewas born
about 1778 in South Carolina. In 1800, William Grubbs was living in the Camden District ofFairfield County,
South Carolina.

All seventeen children ofWilliam Grubbs Sr. were born in South Carolina before moving towhat was then
known as Pike County, Alabama about 1830. The neighbors of William Grubbs inSouth Carolina included the
Loveless, Deshazo and DeLoach families. It Is believed thatsome ofthese families traveled in pioneer caravans
frorii the Carolines along with the Grubbs.

In1830 William Grubbs Sr. patented land west ofClio near Pea River. This land was in Pike County at thetime
as Barbour had yet to be created. Between 1836and 1848,four of William Grubbs children had entered into
land near his original patent

William Grubbs Sr. died 26February 1849. His wife Elizabeth, at theageofseventy-two, was enumerated in the
home ofson Worthy 3. Grubbs in the1850 census. After raising seventeen children, she died at theage of
ninety-eight, 21 May 1886. William and Elizabeth Grubbs areburied in theabandoned Bennett Cemetery located
offCounty Rd. 5, 2.8miles north of SR 10inSouthwestem Barbour County.

Probable issue ofWilliam A. Grubbs and Elizabeth (possibly Garvery):
A- Rhoda Ann Grubbs, bom 18 March 1797 in Fairfield Co., SC A- died ? Married (1) Robert Thompson Sr. (2)
Hardy Graves

A* Hannah Grubbs, bom24 August 1798in Fairfield Co., SCA- died?
A- Thomas Grubbs, bom 17August 1802in Fairfield Co., SC A- died?
A* Adam Grubbs, bom 26April 1802 in Fairfield Co., SC A-died 4 Aprii 1888. Married (l)Demarris (last name
unknown), (2)Nancy J. Motes
A- Mary Grubbs, born 1803 in Fairfield Co., SC A-died ? Married (1) ? McDowell (2)John Sloan Jr. (3)Benjamin
Farmer (4)Matthew Laseter
A" William A. Grubbs Jr., born 7July 1804 in Fairfield Co., SC A-died 10November 1882. Married Nancy Farmer
about 1829.

A- Enoch Grubbs, born 26July 1806 in Fairfield Co., SC A-died 30January 1845. Married Mary A"PollyA" Sasser
A- JincyGrubbs, bom 26 August1808in Fairfield Co.,SCA- died ? Married David Watson.
A- Elizabeth Grubbs, bom 14March 1810 inFairfield Co., SC A-died ? married Brice Holley
A' SarahJane Grubbs, born25 January1812in Fairfield co., SC A- died?
A- Parthena Grubbs, born30 May 1814in Fairfield Co., SC A- died?

; A- Winfred Grubbs, bom 22 August 1815 In Fairfield Co., SC Ar- died by 1846 - married Mary Ann Cadenhead,
14 July 1835.
A- Friendly Grubbs, bom 16 Oct 1817 In Fairfield Co., SCA~died 24 November 1890A- marriedElizabeth
Caroline Mabry
A- Worthy JordanGrubbs, bornJanuary1819in Fairfield Co., SC A- died20 October 1895A- married Lucitta
Martin, 23, April 1844.
A- Minerva Grubbs, born 18 February 1827in Fairfield Co.,SCA- died ?
A- (unknown female) Grubbs, married James F. Watson

Friendly Grubbs and Winfred Grubbs both served as privates inColemanA's Company, 42nd Alabama Militia
during the Creek War.

Obituary of Friendly Grubbs from the Clayton Courier, Saturday 7 December 1878:
Died inQayton, (Ala) onSunday last, Mr. Friendly Grubbs, born October 16th,1817. He served inthe Indian
Wars and was engaged in the battle at HobbyA's Bridge in 1836. He went toTexas from this country In 1841
and enlisted in MierA's expedition, hewas captured and taken to the Castle ofPerote, heescaped and was
recaptured andtested to determine ifhewould beshotbydrawing a white orblack bean. He waslucky, his life
was saved bydrawing a whitebean, he retumedto Barbour Co. in 1846,married in 1847to a sister of Gen.
Seth Mabryand Col.J.W. Mabry,who survive him.

William A. Grubbs Jr. wasbom7 July 1804in Fairfield County, South Carolina, the son of William Grubbs Sr.
and Elizabeth Garvery. William Jr. married Nancy Farmer, daughter ofBenjamin Farmer and his first wife, (name

http://boards.ancestry.com.au/localities.northam.usa.states.alabama.countfes.barbour/584/mb.ashx Page 2of4



Grubbs^Barbour - Family History &Genealogy Message Board - Ancestry.com.au

unknown). Nancy wasbomabout1806 In Georgia. Sheand William Grubbs werewed about1829.

William Grubbs Jr.served in Tumer and BeauchampA's Company, 42nd Alabama Militia during theCreek War.

William Grubbs Jr. was a successful planter inBarbour County, owning a vastamount ofland. The 1860 Barbour
County census indicated thathehad real estate valued at $11,500 and personal property valued at $29,000. His
closest neighbors where helived near Sandy Point in thatcensus were his son-in-law and daughter, Abner
Belcher and Nancy Emeline Grubbs. His closest neighbor in1870 wasNelson Watson.

William Grubbs Jr.died 10November 1882 near Sandy Point and his wife Nancy died 7July 1879. An extensive
search has been undertaken to locate their burial site buttodate has been unsuccessful. It ishighly probable
that they are buried in unmarked graves at Mt. Aerial Church Cemetery near Cotton Hill.

The obituary for William Grubbs Jr, from the Eufaula Weekly Bulletin, Wednesday 15November 1882 read:
Grubbs

Mr. William Grubbs aged 80, died near Sandy Point in Barbour County, onthe 10th inst. He raised a large
family.

The obituary for Nancy Parmer Grubbs from theTimes and News onTuesday 29July 1879 read:
Grubbs,
Mrs. Wm. Grubbs age 73years, living nearCotton Hill (Barbour County) died on the 7th inst.

lOiown issueof William A.Grubbs Jr. and Nancy Parmer:
A- Mary Ann Grubbs, bom ca 1830 A-died 18July 1892 or 1897 A-married George W. Richards, 11November
1847

A* Elizabeth Jane Gmbbs, bom 20August 1831 A-died 28Febmary 1905 A-married Moses Eason Bush, 15
August 1849. Theyare buried at New Hope Cemetery.
A- Nancy Emeline Grubbs, born ca 1833 in Barbour County, AL A-died by 1870 A-married Abner Belcher, 3
July 1851.
A* Sarah Amanda Grubbs, bom 18March 1836 inBarbour Co., AL A-died 21Jul 1908 A-married John J. Price,
20 January 1853.
A- Worthy J. Green Grubbs, bomca 1837 in Barbour Co., AL A- died 13July 1862 A- married Sarah Jane
Loveless, 27 April 1854
A- Hetty Gmbbs, born ca 1840 inBarbour Co., AL A-died by1883 A-married (l)John D. Belcher, 8 January
1857 (2)Jordan Lovelace, ca 1867
A- Martha Savannah Gmbbs, born ca 1842 in Barbour Co., AL A-died by 1883 A-married (l)James R.J. Floyd,
January1856(2)John Vinson, October 1865(3)0linM. Searcy, 20 march 1868
A- Lydia Gmbbs, bomca 1845in Barbour Co., AL A- diedby 1883.
A- Winford SethGmbbs, bom28 march 1848 in Barbour Co., AL A- died 23August 1878
A- John W.M. Grubbs, born ca 1849 in Barbour Co.,AL A- died ?

Worthy J. Green Gmbbs, son of William GmbbsJr. enlisted for Confederateservice withCo. G of the 29th AL
Inf. Reg, 10August 1861 at Clayton. He died ofdisease or injury at Camp Jackson, 13July 1862. His wife
remarried to W.LEastridge. In 1868 William Gmbbs jr. filed a petition inthe courts alleging that Sarah Jane
andW.L. Eastridge were "wasting said property andlikely to become incolvent andthatthe petitioner (W.
Gmbbs Jr.) will probablysustain loss." He asked that the courts revoke the letters of administrationto S.J.
Eastridge in orderto protectthe interstof histwo minor grandchildren, Mary A. Grubbs and
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